

**IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

In re:	)	
	)	Chapter 11
Quicksilver Resources Inc., <u>et al.</u> , <sup>1</sup>	)	Case No. 15-10585 (LSS)
	)	
Debtors.	)	Jointly Administered
	)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CONFIRMATION  
AND OMNIBUS REPLY TO OBJECTIONS TO CONFIRMATION OF  
THE FIRST AMENDED JOINT CHAPTER 11 PLAN OF LIQUIDATION  
FOR QUICKSILVER RESOURCES INC. AND ITS AFFILIATED DEBTORS**

**AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP**  
Charles R. Gibbs (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Sarah Link Schultz (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Sarah J. Crow (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 4100  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
Telephone: (214) 969-2800  
Facsimile: (214) 969-4343

**RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.**  
Paul N. Heath (DE 3704)  
Amanda R. Steele (DE 5530)  
Rachel L. Biblo (DE 6012)  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
Telephone: (302) 651-7700  
Facsimile: (302) 651-7701

Counsel to the Debtors and Debtors in Possession

Dated: August 9, 2016

---

<sup>1</sup> The Debtors in these chapter 11 cases, along with the last four digits of each Debtor’s federal tax identification number, are: Quicksilver Resources Inc. (“Quicksilver”) [6163]; Barnett Shale Operating LLC [0257]; Cowtown Drilling, Inc. [8899]; Cowtown Gas Processing L.P. [1404]; Cowtown Pipeline Funding, Inc. [9774]; Cowtown Pipeline L.P. [9769]; Cowtown Pipeline Management, Inc. [9771]; Makarios Resources International Holdings LLC [1765]; Makarios Resources International Inc. [7612]; QPP Holdings LLC [0057]; QPP Parent LLC [8748]; Quicksilver Production Partners GP LLC [2701]; Quicksilver Production Partners LP [9129]; and Silver Stream Pipeline Company LLC [9384]. The Debtors’ address is 801 Cherry Street, Suite 4000, Unit 19, Fort Worth, Texas 76102.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. Preliminary Statement.....	1
II. Background.....	3
A. The Debtors’ Plans and Disclosure Statements .....	3
B. Voting Results .....	4
C. Objections .....	5
III. Argument .....	6
A. The Amended Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions of Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a) .....	6
(i) The Amended Plan Complies with the Applicable Provisions of Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(1) .....	6
(ii) The Amended Plan Satisfies the Classification Requirements of Bankruptcy Code Section 1122 .....	7
(iii) The Amended Plan Satisfies the Seven Mandatory Plan Requirements of Bankruptcy Code Section 1123(a)(1)-(7) .....	8
(iv) The Discretionary Contents of the Amended Plan, Including the Release and Exculpation Provisions, Are Appropriate and Should Be Approved.....	9
(a) The Debtor Releases are Appropriate .....	10
(b) The Consensual Third-Party Releases are Appropriate .....	12
(c) The Exculpation Provision is Appropriate and Should be Approved.....	13
(d) The Injunction is Narrowly Tailored and Should be Approved.....	14
(e) The Executory Contract Assumption, Assumption and Assignment and Rejection Provisions are Appropriate .....	15
(v) The Amended Plan Complies with Bankruptcy Code Section 1123(d).....	16
B. The Amended Plan Complies with Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(2) .....	16
C. The Amended Plan Has Been Proposed in Good Faith Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(3) .....	18
D. The Amended Plan Provides for Bankruptcy Court Approval of Payments for Services or Costs and Expenses Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(4).....	19
E. All Necessary Information Regarding Directors, Officers, and Insiders Has Been Disclosed Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code section 1129(a)(5).....	19

F. The Amended Plan Does Not Require Governmental Regulatory Approval Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(6) .....20

G. The Amended Plan Satisfies the Best Interest of Creditors and Interest Holders Test Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(7) .....20

H. Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(8) .....24

I. The Amended Plan Provides for Payment in Full of All Allowed Priority Claims Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(9) .....25

J. At Least One Impaired Class of Claims that is Entitled to Vote on the Amended Plan Has Accepted the Amended Plan, Satisfying Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(10) .....25

K. The Amended Plan is Feasible Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(11).....26

L. The Amended Plan Provides for the Payment of All Fees Under 28 U.S.C. § 1930 Pursuant to Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(a)(12) .....27

M. Bankruptcy Code Sections 1129(a)(13) – (16) are Inapplicable.....27

N. Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(b) .....28

(vi) The Amended Plan Is Fair and Equitable with Respect to the Impaired Rejecting Classes .....29

(vii) The Amended Plan does not Discriminate Unfairly with Respect to the Impaired Rejecting Classes .....29

O. Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(c) is Satisfied .....31

P. The Amended Plan Complies with Bankruptcy Code Section 1129(d) Because it Is Not an Attempt to Avoid Tax Obligations or the Requirements of Section 5 of the Securities Act .....31

IV. Responses to Unresolved Objections.....31

A. Response to Matthews Objection.....31

B. Response to U.S. Objection .....33

C. Resolution of Objections.....35

V. The Confirmation Order Should be Effective Immediately.....36

CONCLUSION.....38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bank of Am. Nat’l Trust &amp; Sav. Ass’n v. 203 N. LaSalle St. P’ship</i> , 526 U.S. 434 (1999).....	21
<i>In re 203 N. LaSalle</i> , 190 B.R. 567 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1995) .....	29
<i>In re Adelphia Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>In re Aleris Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 09-10478, 2010 WL 3492664 (Bankr. D. Del. May 13, 2010).....	30
<i>In re Amicus Wind Down Corp. (f/k/a Friendly Ice Cream Corp.)</i> , No. 11-13167 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. June 5, 2012) .....	36
<i>In re ANCRental Corp., Inc.</i> , 278 B.R. 714 (Bankr. D. Del. 2002) .....	15
<i>In re Appleseed’s Intermediate Holdings LLC</i> , No. 11-10160 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 14, 2011).....	36
<i>In re Armstrong World Indus.</i> , 348 B.R. 111 (D. Del. 2006).....	7, 30
<i>In re Aztec Co.</i> , 107 B.R. 585 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. 1989) .....	30
<i>In re Bowles</i> , 48 B.R. 502 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 1985).....	29
<i>In re Buffets Holdings, Inc.</i> , Case No. 08-10141(MFW) (Bankr. D. Del Apr. 17, 2009).....	13
<i>In re Coram Healthcare Corp.</i> , 315 B.R. 321 (Bankr. D. Del. 2004) .....	30
<i>In re Dex One Corp.</i> , No. 13-10533 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Apr. 29, 2013).....	36
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>In re Freymiller Trucking, Inc.</i> , 190 B.R. 913 (Bankr. W.D. Okla. 1996) .....	29

*In re G-I Holdings Inc.*,  
420 B.R. 216 (D.N.J. 2009) .....12, 35

*In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.*,  
No. 14-11108, slip op. (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2014).....12

*In re Genco Shipping & Trading Ltd.*,  
No. 14-11108, slip op. (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2014).....12

*In re Genesis Health Ventures, Inc.*,  
266 B.R. 591 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001) .....18

*In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC*,  
486 B.R. 286 (Bankr. D. Del. 2013) .....10, 12

*In re Indianapolis Downs, LLC*,  
Case No. 11-11046 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. March 20, 2013) .....13

*In re Jersey City Med. Ctr.*,  
817 F.2d 1055 (3d Cir. 1987).....7

*In re Johns-Manville Corp.*,  
68 B.R. 618 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986) .....30

*In re Lapworth*,  
No. 97-34529 (DWS), 1998 WL 767456 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 2, 1998).....16

*In re Lernout & Hauspie Speech Prods., N.V.*,  
301 B.R. 651 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003) .....30

*In re Local Insight Media Holdings, Inc.*,  
No. 10-13677 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 3, 2011) .....36

*In re Majestic Star Casino, LLC*,  
No. 09-14136 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Mar. 10, 2011) .....36

*In re Maxcom Telecomunicaciones, S.A.B. de C.V.*,  
No. 13-11839 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. Sept. 10, 2013) .....36

*In re Overseas Shipholding Group, Inc.*,  
Case No. 12-20000 (PJW) (Bankr. D. Del. July 22, 2014).....15

*In re Perkins & Marie Callender’s Inc.*,  
Case No. 11-11795 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 1, 2011) .....13

*In re Phoenix Payment Systems, Inc.*,  
Case No. 14-11848 (MFW) (Bankr. D. Del. Jan. 30, 2015).....15

*In re Physiotherapy Holdings, Inc.*,  
 No. 13-12965 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. Dec. 23, 2013) .....36

*In re PWS Holding Corp.*,  
 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000).....13, 14

*In re RS Legacy Corp.*,  
 Case No. 15-10197 (BLS) (Bankr. D. Del. Aug. 12, 2015).....15

*In re S & W Enters.*,  
 37 B.R. 153 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1984) .....6

*In re Source Interlink Cos.*,  
 No. 09-11424 (KG) (Bankr. D. Del. May 28, 2009) .....36

*In re Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
 261 B.R. 103 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001) .....15

*In re U.S. Truck Co.*,  
 47 B.R. 932 (E.D. Mich. 1985), *aff'd*, 800 F.2d 581 (6th Cir. 1986) .....26

*In re W.R. Grace & Co.*,  
 475 B.R. 34 (D. Del. 2012), *aff'd* 729 F.3d 332 (3d Cir. 2013) .....18

*In re Wash. Mut., Inc.*,  
 442 B.R. 314 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011) .....10

*In re Zenith Elecs. Corp.*,  
 241 B.R. 92 (Bankr. D. Del. 1999) .....10

*IRS v. Kaplan (In re Kaplan)*,  
 104 F.3d 589 (3d Cir. 1997).....26

*John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Route 37 Bus. Park Assocs.*,  
 987 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1993).....7

*Kane v. Johns-Manville Corp.*,  
 843 F.2d 636 (2d Cir. 1988).....26

*Liberty Nat’l Enters. V. Ambanc La Mesa Ltd. P’ship (In re Ambanc La Mesa Ltd. P’ship)*,  
 115 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 1997) .....30

*Lubrizol Enters., Inc. v. Richmond Metal Finishers, Inc. (In re Richmond Metal Finishers, Inc.)*,  
 756 F.2d 1043 (4th Cir. 1985) .....15

*N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco (In re Bildisco)*,  
682 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1982), *aff'd*, 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....15

*Sharon Steel Corp. v. Nat’l Fuel Gas Distrib. Corp.*,  
872 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1989).....15

*U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Wilmington Trust Co. (In re Spansion, Inc.)*,  
426 B.R. 114 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010) .....12

*United States v. Energy Res. Co.*,  
495 U.S. 545 (1990).....26

*Upstream Servs. v. Enron Corp. (In re Enron Corp.)*,  
326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....13

**STATUTES**

11 U.S.C. § 1122 .....7, 8

11 U.S.C. § 1122(a) .....7

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1).....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(1)-(7).....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(6).....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(7).....8

11 U.S.C. § 1123(b) .....9

11 U.S.C. § 1123(d) .....16

11 U.S.C. § 1126(c) .....24

11 U.S.C. § 1126(d) .....24

11 U.S.C. § 1126(f).....24

11 U.S.C. § 1126(g) .....25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(1).....6

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(2).....16, 17

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(3).....18, 19

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(4).....19

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(5).....19, 20

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(6).....20

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7).....20, 21, 24

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(7)(A) .....20, 21

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(8).....24, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9).....25

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(10).....25, 26

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(11).....26, 27

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(12).....27

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(13).....27

11 U.S.C. §§ 1129(a)(13)-(16).....27

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(14).....27, 28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(15).....28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(16).....28

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b) .....25, 28, 29, 30

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(1) .....28, 29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2) .....29

11 U.S.C. § 1129(c) .....31

11 U.S.C. § 1129(d) .....31



28 U.S.C. § 1930.....27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 412 (1977), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963.....6, 16

S. Rep. No. 95-989, at 126 (1978).....6, 16

**RULES**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3019.....12, 35

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3020(e) .....36, 37

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....23, 34
